Under the share-based plan, the Company’s officers and employees and those of its subsidiaries may be

granted options to purchase shares of stock of the Company. The aggregate number of shares to be granted under the

plan should not exceed five percent (5%) of the total number of shares of the Company’s outstanding capital stock.

An individual may be granted an option to purchase not more than five percent (5%) of the total number of

shares set aside at the date of the grant and may exercise the option up to a maximum of twenty percent (20%) of the

total number of option shares granted per year. Options are valid for five (5) years and are exercisable from the date

of the approval of the grant by the SEC.

  The last award, the 17th Stock Option Award, expired on January 30, 2013.

Authorization or Issuance of Securities Other than for Exchange

 The following table illustrates the proposed authorized capital stock (“ACS”) or the number of common

shares after the proposed increase in ACS is approved and implemented.

AUTHORIZED CAPITAL STOCK

Type of “Common”

Shares

Before the Increase

in ACS

Increase in ACS After the

Increased in ACS

Amount (Php)

“A” 39,840,000,000 14,160,000,000 54,000,000,000   5,400,000,000.00

“B” 26,560,000,000  9,440,000,000 36,000,000,000   3,600,000,000.00

Total 66,400,000,000 23,600,000,000   90,000,000,000   9,000,000,000.00

13

Pursuant to the Revised Corporation Code, at least 25% of the increase in ACS, amounting P1.34 billion

shall be subscribed, of which at least 25% will be paid-up. There will be no changes in the voting, dividend, or

preemption rights of stockholders in connection with the issuance of additional shares. At a special meeting on April

7, 2022,  the Board of Directors  approved the offering to shareholders of one  share for every 4.6 shares held at the

price of P0.14 per share. The shares will come from and support the increase in ACS, and will raise the amount of

P2,000,000,000, more or less.